

APPLICATION FOR HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 301.563.3400

DATE ASSIGNED____

FOR STAFF ONLY:

HAWP#_

AP	PL	.IC	A	٨.	T:
----	----	-----	---	----	----

APPLICANI:				
_{Name:} Ian Hill	_{E-mail:} ihill@urban.org			
Address: 10003 Pratt Pl	E-mail: ihill@urban.org City: Silver Spring Zip: 20910			
Daytime Phone: 3012211777	Tax Account No.: 02360350			
AGENT/CONTACT (if applicable):				
Name: N/A	E-mail:			
Address:	City: Zip:			
Daytime Phone:	Contractor Registration No.:			
LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE: MIHP # 0	of Historic Property 68 33/528			
map of the easement, and documentation from Are other Planning and/or Hearing Examiner A	No/Individual Site Name nvironmental Easement on the Property? If YES, include a n the Easement Holder supporting this application. pprovals / Reviews Required as part of this Application?			
(Conditional Use, Variance, Record Plat, etc.?) supplemental information.	f YES, include information on these reviews as			
Building Number: 10003 Stree	et: Pratt Place			
	rest Cross Street:			
Lot: Block: Subo	division: Parcel:			
for proposed work are submitted with this be accepted for review. Check all that apply: New Construction Deck/Portion Addition Fence Demolition Grading/Excavation Roof I hereby certify that I have the authority to man and accurate and that the construction will co	Cch Solar Tree removal/planting De/Landscape Window/Door Other: Let the foregoing application, that the application is correct mply with plans reviewed and approved by all necessary			
lan Hill	t this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.			

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING

[Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner's mailing address	Owner's Agent's mailing address
10003 Pratt PI	
Silver Spring, MD 20910	
Adjacent and confi	ronting Property Owners mailing addresses
10001 Pratt Pl	10013 Stoneybrook DR
Silver Spring, MD 20910	10013 Stoneybrook DR Silver Spring, MD 20910
10005 Pratt Pl	
Silver Spring, MD 20910	

Description of Property: Please describe the building and surrounding environment. Include information on significant structures, landscape features, or other significant features of the property:

Our home in the Capitol View Park Historic Area is located at 10003 Pratt Place, Silver Spring, MD 20910. It is a small Cape Cod-style home with 3 bedrooms and 3 baths, comprising a bit over 1,100 square feet. It is a single-story home built on a slope with a finished walk-out basement at the back. It has a raised deck off the back that is accessible from the second bedroom and from exterior stairs located on the southeast side of the home. Underneath the stairs is a space that has been converted to a toolshed. The home was built in 1985 and we are the sole owners since its original build.

There are similar small homes on both sides of our house, but no houses exist in front or behind. (Behind our homes, the C&S/Amtrack rail line from Washington, DC to Chicago runs, surrounded by thick woods on either side.)

Description of Work Proposed: Please give an overview of the work to be undertaken:

Licensed and insured contractor AD Construction, was retained to demolish and replace our 40 year-old deck at the back of our house. The deck was the original one built in 1985 which had become unsafe. Our contractor also demoslished and replaced the outside stairs to the deck on the southeast corner of the home, and the tool shed that was built underneath the stairs. For the deck and stairs, we used a Trex-like synthetic material for durability and to avoid using again the environmentally-unfriendly pressure treated wood that was used originally. The Trex is a dark brown and matches the look we had had over the previous 40 years. For the tool shed, our contractor re-used the cedar planks that I used to build the shed around 202

The work entailed taking down the entire wood deck (except for the original wooden rectangular frame which was deemed fine), stairs, and toolshed underneath the stairs and disposing of the refuse (from the deck and stairs); purchasing new materials needed to rebuild the deck and stairs; setting new concrete footings (3) upon which structural posts were mounted; rebuilding the floor, rails and stairs of the deck; rebuilding the walls of the tool shed re-using the original cedar planking I had used; prepping all surfaces for finishing, and staining the deck, stairs, toolshed, and adjacent fence.

All work was performed between July and November 2024 and payments totaling \$10,450 were made on 7-29, 8-04, 8-05, 8-31, 9-2, and 11-9-2024 as various phases of the work were completed.

Work Item 1: Outdoor deck and stairs	
Description of Current Condition:	Proposed Work:
Original deck on home was 40 years old and had become unsafe.	Demolish and replace deck, support posts, and outside stairs on the S.E. side of the house.
Work Item 2: Tool shed under stairs	
Description of Current Condition:	Proposed Work:
Tool shed under outside stairs was in good shape. I had built it in 2020 with cedar planking using the structure and space below the deck's stairs.	To replace the deck and stairs required our contractor to remove the tool shed and rebuild it under the new stairs. For this, he re-used the cedar planking from my original work, and just restained it to match the surrounding decking.
	•
Work Item 3:	
Description of Current Condition:	Proposed Work:

HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT CHECKLIST OF APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

	Required Attachments						
Proposed Work	I. Written Description	2. Site Plan	3. Plans/ Elevations	4. Material Specifications	5. Photographs	6. Tree Survey	7. Property Owner Addresses
New Construction	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Additions/ Alterations	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Demolition	*	*	*		*		*
Deck/Porch	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Fence/Wall	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
Driveway/ Parking Area	*	*		*	*	*	*
Grading/Exc avation/Land scaing	*	*		*	*	*	*
Tree Removal	*	*		*	*	*	*
Siding/ Roof Changes	*	*	*	*	*		*
Window/ Door Changes	*	*	*	*	*		*
Masonry Repair/ Repoint	*	*	*	*	*		*
Signs	*	*	*	*	*		*